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Freedom of Information Report  FOI /  9604 

 
Question  (dated: 20/08/19) 
Requestor Category: Health 
 
1. 

Do you routinely conduct prostate MRI (bpMRI/mpMRI) scans before first prostate 

biopsy as part of the initial diagnostic process? (please tick all that apply):  
 
a. 

Yes, using T2-weighted, diffusion-weighted (multi-b ADC and high/long b) and 

dynamic contrast enhanced (DCE) sequences  
b. 

Yes, using T2-weighted, diffusion-weighted (multi-b ADC and high/long b) 

sequences but not DCE  
c. 

No but we refer to another provider (please provide details)  

d. 

No (please provide details) 

 
2. 

If yes, to 1a: What percentage of men with suspected prostate cancer receive 

mpMRI before biopsy as part of the initial diagnostic process? 
 
3. 

If yes, to 1b: What percentage of men with suspected prostate cancer receive bpMRI 

before biopsy as part of the initial diagnostic process? 
 
4. 

What are your eligibility criteria/exclusion criteria for prostate MRI? (please tick all 

that apply):  
a. 

Age (please provide details)  

b. 

Symptoms (please provide details)  

c. 

Life expectancy (please provide details)  

d. 

Contra-indications (please provide details)  

e. 

Other (please provide details) 

 
5. 

Are you using results from the prostate MRI before biopsy to rule some men out of 

biopsy as part of the initial diagnostic process? (yes/no) 
 
6. 

Do you biopsy all PI-RADS or LIKERT 3 scores?  

a. 

Yes  

b. 

No  

c. 

Dependent on patient histology 

 
7. 

What threshold do you mostly use for ruling men out of biopsy?  

a. 

PI-RADs 3 and above  

b. 

LIKERT 3 and above  

c. 

PI-RADs 4 and above  

d. 

LIKERT 4 and above  

e. 

Varies depending on age (Please provide detail)  

f. 

Varies depending on other factors (Please provide detail) 
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8. 

What percentage of men do you estimate are ruled out of biopsy? 

 
9. 

Have there been any changes to your prostate MRI capacity in the last year? (please 

choose all that apply):  
a. 

An additional or new MRI scanner  

b. 

Increased MRI scanner slots for prostate  

c. 

Agreement to use Dynamic Contrast Enhancement  

d. 

No longer using Dynamic Contrast Enhancement  

e. 

A scanner/magnet upgrade  

f. 

other (free text) 

 
10. 

Has the number of radiologists at your trust/health board who report prostate MRI 

scans changed in the last year?  
a. 

Increased  

b. 

Decreased  

c. 

Stayed the same 

 
11. 

How many radiologists at your trust/health board report at least 250 prostate MRI 

scans per year? 
 
12. Which of the following processes do you follow to manage men ruled out of an 
immediate biopsy, but with a raised PSA?  
a. NICE Guidelines: prostate cancer diagnosis and management (NG131) b. A local 
protocol (please provide details) c. Other (please provide details) 
 
 
 

Response – (Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust) 

 
Responses are in BOLD 
1. 

Do you routinely conduct prostate MRI (bpMRI/mpMRI) scans before first prostate 

biopsy as part of the initial diagnostic process? (please tick all that apply):  
 
a. 

Yes, using T2-weighted, diffusion-weighted (multi-b ADC and high/long b) and 

dynamic contrast enhanced (DCE) sequences  
b. 

Yes, using T2-weighted, diffusion-weighted (multi-b ADC and high/long b) 

sequences but not DCE  
c. 

No but we refer to another provider (please provide details)  

d. 

No (please provide details) 

 
2. 

If yes, to 1a: What percentage of men with suspected prostate cancer receive 

mpMRI before biopsy as part of the initial diagnostic process? 
Currently around 60% of patients. It is expected to increase to 100% by the end of 
this year 
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3. 

If yes, to 1b: What percentage of men with suspected prostate cancer receive bpMRI 

before biopsy as part of the initial diagnostic process? 
 
At present 10-15% of patients have this option. We are working to extend the 
provision for mp-MRI with DCE (option 1a) for all eligible patients by March 2020. 
 
4. 

What are your eligibility criteria/exclusion criteria for prostate MRI? (please tick all 

that apply):  
a. 

Age (please provide details) All patients up to 80 years 

b. 

Symptoms (please provide details) NA 

c. 

Life expectancy (please provide details) At least 10 years of life expectancy  

d. 

Contra-indications (please provide details) 

  

  Metal in body from accidents, eg  shrapnel 
  Heart pacemeaker or cardiac monitoring device 
  Operation on your brain 
  Brain shunt (hydrocephalus) 
  Operations in the last 2 months 
  Penetrating injury to eye involving metal; if yes was it removed 
  Medical electronic devices in your body 

  
e. 

Other (please provide details) 

 
5. 

Are you using results from the prostate MRI before biopsy to rule some men out of 

biopsy as part of the initial diagnostic process? (yes/no) YES 
 
6. 

Do you biopsy all PI-RADS or LIKERT 3 scores?  

a. 

Yes  

b. 

No  

c. 

Dependent on patient histology 

 
7. 

What threshold do you mostly use for ruling men out of biopsy?  

a. 

PI-RADs 3 and above  

b. 

LIKERT 3 and above  

c. 

PI-RADs 4 and above  

d. 

LIKERT 4 and above  

e. 

Varies depending on age (Please provide detail)  

f. 

Varies depending on other factors (Please provide detail) 

 
8. 

What percentage of men do you estimate are ruled out of biopsy? About 15-20% 

 
9. 

Have there been any changes to your prostate MRI capacity in the last year? (please 

choose all that apply):  
a. 

An additional or new MRI scanner  

b. 

Increased MRI scanner slots for prostate  

c. 

Agreement to use Dynamic Contrast Enhancement  
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d. 

No longer using Dynamic Contrast Enhancement  

e. 

A scanner/magnet upgrade  

f. 

other (free text) 

 
10. 

Has the number of radiologists at your trust/health board who report prostate MRI 

scans changed in the last year?  
a. 

Increased  

b. 

Decreased  

c. 

Stayed the same 

 
11. 

How many radiologists at your trust/health board report at least 250 prostate MRI 

scans per year? 
 
Based on last year statistics, there are 2 people doing more than 250 ( including 
second reporting for other colleagues) 

With 1 other radiologist doing about 200 reports each. 

There are  2 colleagues doing about 100, and one doing about 40. 

This is not due to lack of interests, we have to cover numerous subspecialties in a 
time critical manner. 

 
12. Which of the following processes do you follow to manage men ruled out of an 
immediate biopsy, but with a raised PSA?  
a. NICE Guidelines: prostate cancer diagnosis and management (NG131)  
b. A local protocol – Most patients are reviewed in consultant clinic in 3 months with 
up to date PSA  
c. Other (please provide details) 
 
 

Response – (Salford Royal NHS Foundation Trust) 

Responses are in BOLD 
 
1. 

Do you routinely conduct prostate MRI (bpMRI/mpMRI) scans before first prostate 

biopsy as part of the initial diagnostic process? (please tick all that apply):  
 
a. 

Yes, using T2-weighted, diffusion-weighted (multi-b ADC and high/long b) and 

dynamic contrast enhanced (DCE) sequences  
b. 

Yes, using T2-weighted, diffusion-weighted (multi-b ADC and high/long b) 

sequences but not DCE  
c. 

No but we refer to another provider (please provide details)  

d. 

No (please provide details) 

 
2. 

If yes, to 1a: What percentage of men with suspected prostate cancer receive 

mpMRI before biopsy as part of the initial diagnostic process? – 85% 
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3. 

If yes, to 1b: What percentage of men with suspected prostate cancer receive bpMRI 

before biopsy as part of the initial diagnostic process? N/A 
 
4. 

What are your eligibility criteria/exclusion criteria for prostate MRI? (please tick all 

that apply):  
a. 

Age (please provide details) – MRI generally excluded if over 80 

b. 

Symptoms (please provide details) – Excluded if active UTI/Prostatitis 

c. 

Life expectancy (please provide details) – Yes if less than 10 years  

d. 

Contra-indications (please provide details) – Pacemaker/Bilateral 

hips/Claustraphobia 
e. 

Other (please provide details) 

 
5. 

Are you using results from the prostate MRI before biopsy to rule some men out of 

biopsy as part of the initial diagnostic process? (yes/no) Yes 
 
6. 

Do you biopsy all PI-RADS or LIKERT 3 scores?  

a. 

Yes  

b. 

No  

c. 

Dependent on patient histology 

 
7. 

What threshold do you mostly use for ruling men out of biopsy?  

a. 

PI-RADs 3 and above - IF PIRADS 1 / 2 GENERALLY NOT BIOPSIED 

          ALSO DEPENDS ON OTHER CLINICAL FEATURES 
b. 

LIKERT 3 and above  

c. 

PI-RADs 4 and above  

d. 

LIKERT 4 and above  

e. 

Varies depending on age (Please provide detail)  

f. 

Varies depending on other factors (Please provide detail) 

 
8. 

What percentage of men do you estimate are ruled out of biopsy? This information 

is not recorded. The Trust therefore denies it holds the information requested under 
Section 1 of the Freedom of Information Act 
 
9. 

Have there been any changes to your prostate MRI capacity in the last year? (please 

choose all that apply):  
a. 

An additional or new MRI scanner  

b. 

Increased MRI scanner slots for prostate  

c. 

Agreement to use Dynamic Contrast Enhancement  

d. 

No longer using Dynamic Contrast Enhancement  

e. 

A scanner/magnet upgrade  

f. 

other (free text) 

 
10. 

Has the number of radiologists at your trust/health board who report prostate MRI 

scans changed in the last year?  
a. 

Increased  

b. 

Decreased  

c. 

Stayed the same 
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11. 

How many radiologists at your trust/health board report at least 250 prostate MRI 

scans per year? 2 
 
12. Which of the following processes do you follow to manage men ruled out of an 
immediate biopsy, but with a raised PSA?  
a. NICE Guidelines: prostate cancer diagnosis and management (NG131) b. A local 
protocol (please provide details) c. Other (please provide details) 
 
 
 

 




    

  

  
